(a)	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all
three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement,
impairment and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the Group
has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances of equity at
1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be
reported under IAS 39.

– 12 –

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 consolidated on the
statement of financial position, including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss
calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

	 IAS39	 IFRS9
	 measurement	 measurement

		  Category	 Amount	 Re-classification	 ECL	 Amount	 Category
	 Notes	 	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

Financial assets
Trade receivables	 (i)	 L&R1	 9,253	 —	 (882)	 8,371	 AC2

Financial assets included in
  prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables		  L&R	 62,693	 —	 —	 62,693	 AC
Due from a related party		  L&R	 200	 —	 —	 200	 AC
Available-for-sale investments	 (ii)	 AFS3	 6,500	 (6,500)	 —	 —	 N/A

To: Financial assets at fair
    value through profit or loss	 (ii)		  —	 (6,500)	 —	 —
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 (ii)	 N/A	 —	 6,500	 —	 6,500	 FVPL4

From: Available-for-sale
       investments	 (ii)		  —	 6,500	 —	 —
Cash and cash equivalents		  L&R	 18,574	 —	 —	 18,574	 AC

			   97,220	 —	 (882)	 96,338

Other assets
Deferred tax assets			   65,351	 —	 —	 65,351

Total assets			   2,680,002	 —	 (882)	 2,679,120

Financial liabilities
Trade payables		  AC	 7,742	 —	 —	 7,742	 AC
Other payables and accruals		  AC	 168,866	 —	 —	 168,866	 AC
Interest-bearing bank and other loans		  AC	 448,990	 —	 —	 448,990	 AC
Other payables		  AC	 46,549	 —	 —	 46,549	 AC

		  AC	 672,147	 —	 —	 672,147

Other liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities			   22,233	 —	 —	 22,233

Total liabilities			   814,948	 —	 —	 814,948

– 13 –

1. L&R:	 Loans and receivables
2. AC:	 Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost
3. AFS:	 Available-for-sale investments